Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

License Number: 10592

License #10592 Initiating License Application 6/20/2018 4:07:06 PM

License Status: Active-Operating License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility Doing Business As: ALASKA CANNABIS CULTIVATORS Business License Number: 1033898 Designated Licensee: BRANDEN M ROYBAL Email Address: brandenroybal@yahoo.com Local Government: Fairbanks North Star Borough Community Council: Latitude, Longitude: 64.810472, -147.782363 Physical Address: 3665 Worrell Ave Unit 1 Fairbanks, AK 99701 UNITED STATES

Licensee #1

Type: Individual

Name: BRANDEN M ROYBAL



Phone Number: 253-508-6601

Email Address: brandenroybal@yahoo.com

Mailing Address: 3665 Worrell ave Fairbanks, AK 99709 UNITED STATES Note: No entity officials entered for this license.

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.



Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's main office <u>by each licensee</u> (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 – Establishment Information

Licensee:	Branden Roybal License Number: 10592		2		
License Type:	Standard Marijuana Cultivation				
Doing Business As:	Alaska Cannabis Cultivators				
Premises Address:	3665 Worrell ave.				
City:	Fairbanks	State:	AK	ZIP:	99709

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name:	Branden Roybal
Title:	Owner

Section 3 – Changes to Licensed Marijuana Establishment

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement:

Initials

I certify that <u>no changes have been made</u>, except for those that have been previously reported or requested on a form prescribed by the Board, to this licensed establishment's business name, ownership, licensed premises diagram, or operating plan, and (for marijuana product manufacturers) that I do not wish to request Board approval for production of any new proposed marijuana products.



I certify that <u>a change has been or will be made</u> to one or more of the items listed above for this establishment, and I understand that an additional form(s) and fee(s) must be submitted to AMCO before any renewal application for this license can be considered complete. and a statement of

If you have selected the second certification, please list any and all of the types of changes that need to be reported/requested:

	RECEIVED	
[JUN 2 5 2018	
[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/03/2018)	ALCOHOL MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE	



Section 4 – Certifications

Section 4 – Certifications		
Read each line below, and then sign your initial	s in the box to the right of any applicable statements:	Initials
I certify that I have not been convicted of any cri	minal charge in the previous two calendar years.	The second
I certify that I have not committed any civil viola	tion of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years.	K
I certify that a notice of violation has not been is	sued for this license.	a4
Sign your initials to the following statement on	ly if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements:	Initials
I have attached a written explanation for why I the type of violation or offense, as required und	cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes ler 3 AAC 306.035(b).	BL
Read each line below, and then sign your initial	Is in the box to the right of each statement;	Initials
	ed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana	K
I certify that I meet the residency requirement u	under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the 2018 calendar year.	FR
I certify that this establishment complies with a other law in the state.	ny applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	A
I certify that I am operating in compliance with t requirements pertaining to employees.	he Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and	R
I certify that I have not violated any restrictions operated in violation of a condition or restriction	pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been n imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.	TP
	statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided of this application or revocation of any license issued.	FR
familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that t and complete. I agree to provide all information	cense renewal, I declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that I have re his application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is tru required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and by AMCO staff may result in additional fees or expiration of this license. STATE OF ALASKA	e, correct,
Signature of ligensee	- NOTARY PUBLIC	aska K
Branden Roybal	Anna McCarthy	asila
Printed name of licensee	My commission expires: April 4	,2022
		DI

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of <u>June</u>

[Form MJ-20] (rev 05/03/2018)

License # 10592

, 20 18

JUN 2 5 2018

ALCOHOL MARIJUANA CONTROLPage 2 of 2 STATE OF ALASKA



1
-

5	-
1	0
12-	
	\sim
-	

a	1
29	1

5	-	ا تسم	2
-8	٩.	À	1
J.	r	YL.	~
-12			

	R
	19-
1	

8	E	
1	,r	

Alcoholic & Marijuana Control Office 550 W. 7th AVE, SUITE 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Date: 13-8-17 Number AB17-00110 Page 1 of 1

Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)

Licensee	License Number	Type of License
Branden M Roybal	10592	Standard Marijuana Cultivation
D.B.A. Alaska Cannabis Cultivators	How Delivered [] Certified Mail # On-File [x] Via Email	Law Enforcement Agency Alaska State Troopers
Street or P.O. Box	City, State	Zip
PO Box 82427	Fairbanks, AK	99708

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will received an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: According to METRC Manifest records, on February 13, 2017, you provided samples to Mark Malagodi from CannTest Testing Facility License #10009 in order for him to transport them to his facility in Anchorage, AK.

Your attention is directed to 3 AAC 306.750(a)(1)&(2) Transportation

You are directed to respond to the Director of the Manjuana Control Board in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORETHE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please include your Marijuana License Number in your response.

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7th Ave. Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501

A Response is Required

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant appearance within ten days after receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Receipt:	Violation Observed By: Amanda Stonecipher
Filed By: Investigator Amanda Stonecipher	Title: Investigator III



March 10, 2017

Branden Roybal D.B.A. Alaska Cannabis Cultivators P.O. Box 82427 Fairbanks, AK 99708

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7th Avenue Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

RE: License # 10592

To whom it may Concern,

On February 13, 2017 Mark Malagodi transported samples from my facility to his. I read through article 306 statutes before the transport and thought we were in compliance. I called Investigator Stonecipher for clarification before the event, she did not answer so I left a voice mail to call me back. I then called Brandon Emmett for help on the matter. Mr. Emmett respectfully declined to answer my questions because of his position on the AMCO board. The Transfer in Violation was my first transfer and I felt I had done my due diligence to be incompliance. Two days after the transfer I was contacted by Investigator Stonecipher regarding my voice mail, she informed me that Mark was not able to make the transfers gave me a verbal warning not to repeat the offence. The next transfer of samples to CannTest I transported myself as not to repeat the offence. CannTest has now completed an agreement with a separate company, TransCannLogistics to make the transfers. I was in no way deliberate in violating the rules and have corrected my operating plan to be incompliance.

Branden Roybal



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5-10-18

Licensee: Branden Roybal

DBA: Alaska Cannabis Cultivators

License #/Type: #10592 Standard Cultivation Address: 3665 Worrell Ave, Fairbanks, AK 99701 AMCO Case #: AB18-000531

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alaska Cannabis Cultivators had not submitted waste reports for the month of February. On 3/29/18 I went to the establishment and spoke with the licensee Branden Roybal. It was determined by the licensee's own admittance the waste was not being held for 3 days prior to reporting as required. Video footage was requested for 40 days for waste disposal.

On 4/4/18 licensee Branden Roybal reported via email the cameras were only recording for 4 days instead of the required 40 days. The DVR only had the capacity to store 40 days in motion detection only mode.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.740(c)(1) Waste Disposal and 3 AAC 306.720(e) Video Surveillance.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher

SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: In-Person

Received by:	Branden Roybel
SIGNATURE:	BAR
Date: 5	-10-18

JUN 2 5 2018

ALCOHOL MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE STATE OF ALASKA

Article #

brandenroybal@yahoo.com

From:	brandenroybal@yahoo.com	
Sent:	Thursday, May 10, 2018 2:47 PM	
То:	'Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored)'	
Subject:	AMCO case # AB-18000531	

In response to AMCO case # AB-18000531 I have installed 2 more DVR to our video surveillance system. This will give us the extra recording capacity to store the required 40 days of continuous recording. I have also changed our waste policy to report the waste the day it is created and store the waste on site in the restricted access area for 3 days before destroying.

Thank you, Branden Roybal Alaska Cannabis Cultivators



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5-10-18

Licensee: Branden Roybal

DBA: Alaska Cannabis Cultivators

License #/Type: #10592 Standard Cultivation Address: 3665 Worrell Ave, Fairbanks, AK 99701 AMCO Case #: AB18-000533

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

While delivering paperwork from case AB 18-000531, It was observed none of the employees had Employee ID Badges on. The licensee and business manager admitted they threw them all away to make new ones. They were advised to get new ones made and given to the employees to be in compliance with the regulations.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c) Restricted Access Areas.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a responsible time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office ATTN: Enforcement 550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher

SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Email

		DIALCUP ALADRA
Received b	y: Brande	L Reybel
SIGNATU	RE: Bulle	
Date:	5-10-1	8

Article #

License # 10592 Standard Cultivation

AMCO Case # AB-18-000533

AMCO,

In response to case # AB-18-000533, I have made new Employee ID badges and require that all employees ware them at all times while in restricted access areas.

Respectfully,

Branden Roybal

Alaska Cannabis Cultivators

